

No. 19-783

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Mark A. Lemley
Counsel of Record
Aditya V. Kamdar
Annie A. Lee
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 362-6666
mlemley@durietangri.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Security research is becoming increasingly important, and it requires the participation of outside experts.	5
II. Companies, including amici, use bug bounty programs to welcome external security research that would otherwise violate their terms of service.....	7
III. Under a broad reading of the CFAA, a company’s authorization of security research does not eliminate the risk of criminal liability.	9
IV. The CFAA’s uncertainty creates an untenable situation for security researchers.	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
Other Authorities	
Andreas Kuehn & Milton Mueller, <i>Analyzing Bug Bounty Programs: An Institutional Perspective on the Economics of Software Vulnerabilities</i>	8
Atlassian, BUGCROWD, https://bugcrowd.com/atlassian (last visited July 5, 2020)	10
Ido Kilovaty, <i>Freedom to Hack</i> , 80 OHIO ST. L.J. 455, 510 (2019)	13, 18
Jonathan Mayer, <i>Cybercrime Litigation</i> , 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1453 (2016)	14

- Joseph Lorenzo Hall & Stan Adams, *Taking the Pulse of Hacking: A Risk Basis for Security Research*, CTR. FOR DEMOCRACY & TECH. (Mar. 2018), available at <https://cdt.org/insights/taking-the-pulse-of-security-research/>17, 18
- Kate Conger, *New Study Makes Clear Just How Risky It Is to Be a Security Researcher*, GIZMODO (Apr. 10, 2018, 8:30 AM), <https://gizmodo.com/new-study-makes-clear-just-how-risky-it-is-to-be-a-secu-1825116053.....>14
- Kevin Collier, *FBI investigating if attempted 2018 voting app hack was linked to Michigan college course*, CNN (Oct. 5, 2019), <https://www.cnn.com/2019/10/04/politics/fbi-voting-app-hack-investigation/index.html.....>15, 16
- Kim Zetter, *The Most Controversial Hacking Cases of the Past Decade*, WIRED (Oct. 26, 2015, 7:00 AM), <https://www.wired.com/2015/10/cfaa-computer-fraud-abuse-act-most-controversial-computer-hacking-cases/;.....>14
- Pete Yaworski, *What Shopify Has Learned From Five Years of Bug Bounty Programs*, CYBERSCOOP (May 5, 2020), <https://www.cyberscoop.com/shopify-bug-bounty-five-years/>7

Public Bug Bounty List, BugCrowd, https://www.bugcrowd.com/bug-bounty-list/	8
Sean Michael Kerner, How Shopify Avoided a Data Breach, Thanks to a Bug Bounty, eWeek (Dec. 17, 2018), https://www.eweek.com/security/how-shopify-avoided-a-data-breach-thanks-to-a-bug-bounty	8
<i>Security Bug Bounty Program</i> , MOZILLA, https://www.mozilla.org/en-US/security/bug-bounty/ (last visited July 5, 2020)	10
<i>Shopify</i> , HACKERONE, https://hackerone.com/shopify (last updated May 8, 2020)	10
<i>Terms of Service</i> , FACEBOOK, https://www.facebook.com/terms.php	7
<i>Terms of Service</i> , GOOGLE, https://policies.google.com/terms?hl=en-US	7
Tim Wu, <i>Fixing the Worst Law in Technology</i> , NEW YORKER (Mar. 18, 2013), https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/fixing-the-worst-law-in-technology	14
<i>U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , HACKERONE, https://hackerone.com/deptofdefense (last updated Nov. 21, 2016)	6

U.S. Dep't of Just., Computer Crime &
Intellectual Property Section Criminal Div.,
*A Framework for a Vulnerability Disclosure
Program for Online Systems* (July 2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ccips/page/file/983996/download>11

Yael Grauer, *Safe Harbor, or Thrown to the
Sharks by Voatz*, MAGAZINE BY
COINTELEGRAPH (Feb. 7, 2020),
<https://cointelegraph.com/magazine/2020/02/07/safe-harbor-or-thrown-to-the-sharks-by-voatz>.....16, 17
